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The Grievance was GRANTED.

The Grievant was a Food Service Worker employed in the Department of Mental Retardation/Developmental Disabilities (MR/DD) at the Mt. Vernon Developmental Center. Originally hired on November 28, 1983, as a worker in the Rian Hall Kitchen, she successfully bid on the Float position, and worked in different areas on an as needed basis. As a "pick-a-post" participant, the Grievant worked Monday through Friday from 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P.M., with Saturdays and Sundays off. On February 13, 1989, the Grievant received a fourteen (14) day Notice of Temporary Reassignment for nine (9) weekends in March and April of 1989 to the Rian Hall Kitchen. During these weekends, the Grievant would work 5:00 A.M. until 1:00 P.M. On February 27, 1989, the Grievant challenged the temporary reassignment decision.

The Union argued that by selecting the Float position via pick-a-post, the Grievant's shift assignment, days off, and work location were specified and could not be modified. The Minimum Staff Requirements and her Position Description supported this. The reassignment was a Section 13 reassignment, but the Union noted that this section only applies to seven (7) day operation employees, and that Grievant was only a five (5) day operation employee. Despite absences and turnovers, the Union argued that the Grievant's weekend assignment would hardly efficiently cover the absences. In effect, the reassignment violated pick-a-post procedures by allowing the piecemeal reassignment of individuals.

The Employer argued that it properly changed the Grievant's work schedule in accordance with Section 13 of the Contract. The Grievant was needed to cover worker turnovers and lengthy leaves of absence, and was given fourteen (14) days notice beforehand. The Employer asserted that neither the Union nor the Arbitrator have the authority to schedule employees, even though alternative scheduling schemes may have been more efficient. If the change were to be seen as a reassignment, the Employer claimed that it did not violate the eighteen (18) day standard specified in Section 13 of the Agreement.

The Arbitrator GRANTED the Grievance. The Employers ability to implement scheduling changes was restricted by the "work area" language negotiated by the Parties. The Arbitrator ruled that no justification could override this "work area" requirement, and that the Employer had violated Section 13 by moving the Grievant to a different work area and changing her schedule. The Employer was ordered to compensate the Grievant for the premium pay lost as a result of the Employer's temporary reassignment decision. 
